# ATTACHMENT 1

#### **Answer to Question 10**

# Section 63.18(c) -- Pro Forma Assignor and Assignee Contact Information

SkyPort Global Communications, Inc. 11140 Aerospace Avenue Houston, TX 77034 Phone No.: 281-272-7522 Fax No.: 281-999-4455 Attn: Douglas Whitworth (douglas.whitworth@skyportglobal.com)

with a copy to:

Robert D. Primosch, Esq. Wilkinson Barker Knauer, LLP 2300 N Street, NW Suite 700 Washington, DC 20037 Phone: (202) 783-4141 Fax: (202)783-5851 rprimosch@wbklaw.com

### Section 63.18(d) – Prior Section 214 Authorizations

Neither Assignor nor Assignee has received any international Section 214 authorization other than that described in this application.

#### Answer to Question 11

The assignee, SkyPort Global Communications, Inc. ("SkyPort Global"), a Texas corporation, is 66.5% owned by Bankton Financial Corporation, LLC, a Texas limited liability corporation, which in turn is 100% owned by Bankton Financial Corporation ("Bankton-Canada"), a Canadian corporation. All of the Bankton-Canada shares are held in an irrevocable Canadian trust; Mr. Robert Kubbernus, a trustee and SkyPort Global's pre-existing controlling shareholder, votes all of the Bankton-Canada shares on the trust's behalf. Accordingly, by virtue of Bankton-Canada's 100% ownership of Bankton-Texas, and Bankton-Texas' 66.5% interest in SkyPort Global, Mr. Kubbernus, a Canadian citizen, will remain SkyPort Global's controlling stockholder.

All written FCC contacts with respect to Mr. Kubbernus and the Bankton companies should be sent to SkyPort Global's address set forth above.

# **Answer to Question 13**

SkyPort Global is filing this notification to advise the Commission that it has effectuated its Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization. The United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division approved the Plan by written order dated August 12, 2009 (Case No. 08-36737-H4). As a result, SkyPort must effectuate a *pro forma* assignment of its Section 214 authorization from SkyPort Global Communications, Inc., Debtor-in-Possession, to SkyPort Global.